
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 

Ann Holmes (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
John Fletcher 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Gareth Moore 
Dhruv Patel 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on 2 

November 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2015/16 

AND 2016/17 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5. SAFEGUARDING  POLICY - HOUSING SERVICES 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
6. ESTATES SATISFACTION SURVEY 2015 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
7. THE CITY OF LONDON HOUSING TENANTS' AGREEMENT AND HANDBOOK 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
12. AVONDALE SQUARE, GOLDEN LANE AND YORK WAY ESTATES, EXTERNAL 

AND INTERNAL COMMON PARTS REDECORATION 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
13. CCTV INSTALLATION 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 54) 

 
14. AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE - WINDOW OVERHAUL 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 64) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 2 November 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Ann Holmes (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
John Fletcher 
Alderman David Graves 
 
 

Deputy Henry Jones 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Gareth Moore 
Dhruv Patel 
Mark Wheatley 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Howard Hillier-Daines - City Surveyor's Department 

Ade Adetosoye - Director of Community & Children's Services 

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children's Services Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community and Children's Services Department 

Robert Jacks - Community and Children's Services Department 

David Padfield 
Elizabeth Donnelly  

- Community and Children's Services Department 
- Community and Children's Services Department 

Jacqueline Whitmore 
 
Mark Goodfellow 

- Community and Children's Services Department 
 
- Experion 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines and Elizabeth 
Rogula. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Henry Jones declared an interest in matter relating to the Middlesex 
Street Estate as a lease holder. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 14 September 2015 be approved as a correct record.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Matters Arising 
 
Housing and Planning Bill  
In response to a Member’s question, officers advised that the Bill was still going 
through the House of Commons, but an update report would be provided at the 
Community & Children’s Services Committee in January 2016. Officers advised 
that there would no longer be forced sales of high value properties but Local 
Authorities would have to pay a sum of money each year instead; studio flats 
were not exempt from the Right to Buy scheme; and changes to Section 106 
monies would affect the Building Programme rather than the HRA Business 
Plan. 
 
Residents’ Celebration Day 
The Chairman advised Members that this had taken place on 17th October, and 
had been well attended and very successful.  
 

4. THE RENTAL EXCHANGE  
The Sub Committee received a presentation from Mark Goodfellow from 
Experion who detailed the Rental Exchange Scheme, which provided social 
tenants with the opportunity to develop a good credit rating through the sharing 
of their rental payment data. This would enable residents to access more 
affordable financial deals.  
 
Members noted that 99% of tenants had no significant arrears on their rent and 
their credit scores would improve as a result of incorporating rental data, with 
1% of tenants having serious arrears on their rent so their credit score would be 
reduced by approximately 90-140 points. Only 6 tenants were on full Housing 
Benefit and so would see no effect on their credit score. The Sub Committee 
discussed the report, including issues regarding data protection, the option for 
residents to opt out of the service, and the practicalities of implementing the 
new system.  
 
RESOLVED – That authority be delegated to the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services to proceed with full membership of the Rental Exchange 
and to take the necessary steps to issue fair processing notices to tenants. 
 

5. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the City of London Almshouses, and noted that 
the services of Southwark Mediation Centre were being extended owing to the 
positive reviews it had received from several residents of the Almshouses. 
Officers also reported that the road repairs and lighting had been completed, 
satisfaction levels on repairs were being measured, and the London Borough of 
Islington had offered to manage the tree pruning contractors on the City’s 
behalf.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

Page 2



6. HOUSING UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received the six-monthly report of the Director of 
Community & Children’s Services providing an update on Housing Service 
performance. Members discussed the report, including timescales for 
responsive repairs, and asked for the incidents of anti-social behaviour to be 
reported by Estate.  
 
In response to a Member’s query, officers confirmed that two long-standing 
voids and ten units at Mais House were being ‘set aside’ to offer as homes to 
families of Syrian refugees. In effect, this meant they would not be let to anyone 
else in order to be used as part of the pan-London approach to the crisis with 
approximately six weeks’ notice. The Sub Committee discussed City of 
Sanctuary, but noted that this was a grassroots charity and it was therefore up 
to residents themselves if they wanted to become involved.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

7. ALLOCATED MEMBERS REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
which provided an update on the City of London Corporation’s Social Housing 
Estates. The report had been compiled in collaboration with Allocated 
Members, who took an active interest in their estates, championing residents 
and local staff and engaging with residents.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director advised that strong 
operational links were in place with other boroughs’ Health and Wellbeing 
Boards, but strategic links needed to be strengthened. Officers reported that 
the final report and recommendation from the City Surveyor was awaited with 
regard to Great Arthur House; Members expressed their concern with how long 
this had taken, and were advised by officers that residents had been kept 
consistently informed and that delays were unavoidable as there was only one 
company able to make the windows. In response to a query from a Member 
regarding CCTV on Middlesex Street, officers reported that monies were 
anticipated for the end of the month.   
 
The Sub Committee thanked the Area Manager for her work, as this was her 
last meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES TRUST RISK REGISTER 2015  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services which provided the updated Risk Register for the City of 
London Almshouses Trust charity. 
 
RESOLVED – That the register satisfactorily sets out the risks faced by the 
charity, and appropriate measures are in place to mitigate those risks. 
 
 

Page 3



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item        Paragraph 
12 & 13       3 
14       - 
15       7 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 
September 2015 be approved as a correct record.  
 

13. 4-6 GRAVEL LANE LEASE  
The Sub Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services and the City Surveyor.  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 4



Committee: Date: 

Housing Management & Almshouses Sub Committee 18 January 2016 

Subject: 

City of London Almshouses Revenue and Capital Budgets 
2015/16 and 2016/17 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain and The Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 

For Decision 

 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report is the annual submission of the City of London Almshouses revenue 

budgets overseen by your Committee.  In particular it seeks approval for the 
revenue budget for 2016/17. 
 

2. The overall budget position is summarised below:- 
 

Table 1 : Overall Position 

Latest 
Budget 
2015/16     

£'000 

Original 
Budget 
2016/17  

£'000 

Movement 
2014/15 

to 
2016/17 

£'000 

        

Income  (372)  (372)  0 

        

Expenditure 346 327  (19) 

        

        

Surplus on income and expenditure 
account 

(26)  (45)  (19) 

        

Decrease in market value of 
investments 

76 0 (76) 

        

Reserve brought forward  (1,599)  (1,549) 50 

        

  

 (1,549)  (1,594) 

  

Reserve carried forward  (45) 

   

 
3. Overall, the 2016/17 budget indicates a surplus on income and expenditure of 

£45,000, an increase of £19,000 compared with the Latest Budget for 2015/16.  
The main reason for this change is a reduction in Repairs and maintenance 
costs. 

 
4. The reserve is both a contingency against unforeseen expenditure and a 

provision for the financing of future expenditure. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 Recommendations 

5. The Committee is requested to: 

 Review and approve the 2016/17 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives.  

Main Report 

Management of the City of London Almshouses 
 
6. In accordance with existing practice, the management costs of Property 

Services provided by the Community and Children’s Services Department are 
excluded.  However, the budgets for the Almshouses do include the costs of 
Support Services provided by the City of London Corporation’s central 
departments and the Community and Children’s Services Department. 

 
Proposed Budget Position 2015/16 and 2016/17 

 
7. The detailed budgets and reserves are set out in Table 2. 
 
8. Income and favourable variances are presented in brackets.  Only significant 

variances (generally those greater than £10,000) have been commented on in 
the following paragraphs. 

 

Table 2 

 

Actual 

2014/15  

£'000 

City of London Almshouses 

Trust 

Latest 

Budget 

2015/16 

£’000 

Original 

Budget      

2016/17 

£’000 

Movement 

2015/16 to 

2016/17  

£'000 

Paragraph 

Ref 

  Expenditure         

74  Employees 78 85 7 
 

228  Repairs and maintenance 170 145 (25) 14 

4  Energy Costs 11 11 0  

7  Rents 8 8 0  

3  Council Tax 4 4 0  

7  Water 
[...]
d 2004 Children Acts make it clear that 
safeguarding is everyone’s responsibility and that professionals, organisations and local 
authorities must work in partnership when carrying out their duties under the legislation.  The 
City Corporation’s overall approach to these requirements is set out in its corporate 
safeguarding policy and overseen by the City and Hackney Safeguarding Children Board and 
the City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board.  
 
2. Safeguarding policy for housing services 
This policy complements the City’s corporate safeguarding policy. It draws on and reflects the 
relevant legislation and guidance on safeguarding for both children and adults at risk and 
sets out the City’s aims, role and responsibilities in ensuring effective safeguarding across its 
housing services in partnership with other agencies. The policy is owned by the Housing and 
Neighbourhoods Division but for all practical purposes will apply also to staff within the  
Barbican and Property Services Division. It includes:  
 definitions of safeguarding and those who may be at risk; 
 types of abuse and neglect; 
 how the housing service may be involved in identifying instances of abuse or neglect; 
 how we will respond to instances of abuse and neglect; 
 how we will share information and work with others. 
 
The policy is supported by guidance and procedures for staff.  These are documented 
separately. 
 
3. Definitions 
For the purposes of this policy safeguarding is taken to mean protecting children and adults 
at risk from abuse, neglect, maltreatment or significant harm. The following, more detailed 
definitions of safeguarding reflect the relevant legislation or official guidance. 
 
Safeguarding children 
In the Government’s guidance ‘Working together to safeguard children’ (March 2015) 
safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children is defined, as: 
• protecting children from maltreatment 
• preventing impairment of children's health or development 
• ensuring 
[...]
ee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
 

18/01/2016 

Subject: 
The City of London Housing Tenants’ Agreement and 
Handbook 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community & Children’s Services 
 

For Decision 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report, which is for decision, presents Members with the updated City of London 
Housing Tenants’ Agreement and Handbook.   
 
The document has been updated to reflect changes in legislation and government 
guidance such as the Localism Act and welfare reform policy, to bring it in line with 
developing local housing management practice, policy and procedures, and to reflect 
the City's refreshed Allocations Scheme. 
 
The main updates relate to the additional types of tenancies the City of London can 
offer and revert to, welfare reform and in particular universal credit, sheltered 
housing and the revised Complaints and Pets policies. 
 
Tenant members of the Housing User Board were consulted during November 2015.  
Responses received support the updates proposed. 
 
The Tenants’ Agreement and Handbook are ‘live’ documents, which are subject to 
changes in legislation and policy.  It will need to be revised later in 2016 to take into 
account the changes proposed in the new Housing Bill.  As there is no timescale yet 
for those changes to be adopted, we are presenting the current changes now, but 
will bring more revisions back to Members as the new measures are confirmed. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the updated City of London Housing Tenants’ Agreement and 
Handbook. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The previous Tenants’ Agreement and Handbook was approved by Members and 

formally introduced to City of London Housing Revenue Account tenants in 
August 2000.  The document was subsequently revised and updated in 
September 2006. 

 
2. The Tenants’ Agreement and Handbook provides comprehensive and detailed 

information about being a Ci
[...]
oller and City Solicitor has been consulted in the preparation of this 

report and throughout the process of updating the Agreement, and has no further 
comment to make. 

 
 
Conclusion 
 
17. This report presents the updated Tenants’ Agreement and Handbook.  The 

updates have been necessary as a result of changes in legislation, good practice 
and government guidance.  These changes have been consulted upon and 
endorsed by the Housing User Board. 

 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Tenants’ Agreement and Handbook - sent electronically by 
email to Members. 
 

 
Robert Jacks 
Head of Estates – Housing and Neighbourhoods 
 
T:  020 7332 1916 
E:  robert.jacks@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 29

mailto:robert.jacks@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 City of London Almshouses Revenue and Capital Budgets 2015/16 and 2016/17
	5 Safeguarding  Policy - Housing Services
	Safeguarding  Policy - Housing Services Appendix 1

	6 Estates satisfaction survey 2015
	7 The City of London Housing Tenants' Agreement and Handbook
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Avondale Square, Golden Lane and York Way Estates, External and Internal Common Parts redecoration
	Avondale Square, Golden Lane and York Way Estates, External and Internal Common Parts redecoration Appendix 1

	13 CCTV Installation
	14 Avondale Square Estate - Window Overhaul



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 18 January 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Ann Holmes (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
John Fletcher 
Alderman David Graves 
 
 

Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Gareth Moore 
Dhruv Patel 
Mark Wheatley 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children's Services Department 

Amy Carter - Community & Children's Services Department 

Robert Jacks - Community & Children's Services 

Paul Jackson - Community and Children's Services Department 

Lochlan MacDonald - Community and Children's Services Department 

Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Elizabeth Rogula and the Director of Community 
& Children’s Services. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gareth Moore declared an interest in housing matters, as a tenant of Golden 
Lane Estate, and Deputy Henry Jones declared an interest in matters relating 
to the Middlesex Street Estate, as he was a residential and business lease 
holder. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 2 November 2015 be approved as a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
 
 



Residents’ Celebration Day 
Members noted that the next Residents’ Celebration Day would be held in 
Spring 2017, and work with residents was underway regarding organisation and 
entertainment.  
 
City of London Almshouses 
The Chairman advised that she had met with Dave Walker from the Southwark 
Mediation Centre and would be undertaking a visit to the Almshouses later this 
year.  
 
Cladding of Great Arthur House 
Officers reported that the setting up of the site compound was well underway 
and would be completed by the end of February 2016. The work to the curtain 
walling would start in March/April 2016 and was expected to last approximately 
one year.  
 
CCTV on Middlesex Street 
In response to a Member’s question, officers advised that all the monies had 
now been received.  
 

4. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 
2015/16 AND 2016/17  
The Sub Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and Director 
of Community & Children’s Services regarding the City of London Almshouses 
Revenue and Capital Budgets 2015/16 and 2016/17. Members discussed the 
report and, in response to a Member’s comment, the Chamberlain advised that 
future reports would include the Original as well as the Latest Budget for clarity 
of comparison. 
 
RESOLVED – That the 2016/17 revenue budget be approved.  
 

5. SAFEGUARDING  POLICY - HOUSING SERVICES  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the Safeguarding Policy for Housing Services. 
The Chairman commended the links to public health, and Members discussed 
how this document would be used in the Local Authorities where the City of 
London Housing Estates are based. Officers confirmed that this document was 
applicable to all, but would be underpinned by a series of procedures specific to 
each site. Members suggested some amendments, and noted that the 
appropriate safeguarding training for officers had already been carried out.  
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to Members’ comments, the Safeguarding Policy 
be approved.  
 

6. ESTATES SATISFACTION SURVEY 2015  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the Estates Satisfaction Survey for 2015. 
Members discussed the response rate, which was lower than the previous year, 
and made the following suggestions for future surveys: 



 Send out separate surveys to leaseholders and tenants with some 
questions in common and some specific to each; 

 Offer an incentive for participating in the survey; and 

 Have both paper and electronic versions of the survey available. 
Officers noted the comments, and undertook to compare the response rate with 
that received by neighbouring London Boroughs.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and the response rate be compared 
with that received by neighbouring London Boroughs.  
 

7. THE CITY OF LONDON HOUSING TENANTS' AGREEMENT AND 
HANDBOOK  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the Tenants’ Agreement and Handbook. 
Members praised the documents and the format, and made a number of 
suggestions to clarify wording.  
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to Members’ comments, the City of London 
Housing Tenants’ Agreement and Handbook be approved.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item         Paragraph 
11         3&7 
12-14        3 
15-16        - 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 
2015 be approved as a correct record.  
 

12. AVONDALE SQUARE, GOLDEN LANE AND YORK WAY ESTATES, 
EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL COMMON PARTS REDECORATION  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services. 
 

13. CCTV INSTALLATION  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services. 



 
14. AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE - WINDOW OVERHAUL  

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


